This preliminary data sheet contains product specifications which are subject to change without notice.
 AC39VF088 Page 1
8 Megabit (1M x 8) Flash Memory
AC39VF088
DEVICE FEATURES
¾ Single Power Supply
- Full voltage range: 2.7 to 3.6 volt for both
read and write operations

This preliminary data sheet contains product specifications which are subject to change without notice.
 AC39VF088 Page 3
ORDERING INFORMATION
Standard Products
The order number is defined by a combination of the following elements.
AC39VF088  -70   E C
Valid Combinations for TSOP 48Pin Package
AC39VF088-70 EC, EI
AC39VF088-70R EC, EI
AC39VF088-90 EC, EI
AC39VF088-90R EC, EI
Valid Combinations for FBGA 48 Ball Package
Order Number Package Marking
AC39VF088-70 WAC, WAI V088-70 C, I
AC39VF088-70R WAC, WAI V088-70R C, I
AC39VF088-90 WAC, WAI V088-90 C, I
AC39VF088-90R WAC, WAI V088-90R C, I
Valid Combinations: Valid Combinations list the configurations that are supported in volume for this device.
Temperature Range
   C  = Commercial (0°C to +70°C)
   I   = Industrial (-40°C to +85°C)
Package Type
E       = TSOP (type 1, die up, 12mm x 20mm)
KGD  = Known Good Die
Speed Option
70   = 70ns
90   = 90ns
**  = 2 digits: Indicates speed in ns; device is full voltage range, VCC = 2.7–3.6V
**R = 2 digits: Indicates speed in ns; “R” indicates regulated voltages range,
VCC=3.0-3.6V
Device Number/Description
   AC39VF088
   8 Megabit (1M x 8-Bit) Flash Memory
   2.7-3.6 Volt only Read, Program and Erase
AC39VF088
This preliminary data sheet contains product specifications which are subject to change without notice .
 AC39VF088 Page 4
Functional Block Diagram
Pin Assignments
X - D e c o d e r
F l a s h
M e m o r y  A r r a y
Y - D e c o d e r
I / O  B u f f e r s  a n d  D a t a  L a t c h e s
A d d r e s s  B u f f e r  &
L a t c h e s
C o n t r o l  L o g i c
M e m o r y  A d d r e s s
C E #
O E #
W E #
D Q 7 - D Q 0
S t a n d a r d  T S O P
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
1 0
1 1
1 2
1 3
1 4
1 5
1 6
1 7
1 8
1 9
2 0